RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON L/4631

2l February 1978

TARIFFS AND TRADE Limited Distribution

ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL QUESTIONS

Final Position of the 1977 Budget of the GATT

1. In accordance with the CONTRACTING PARTIES®' standing instructions
regarding the reporting of any savings accrued at the end of the financial
year, the Director-General's proposals for appropriastion of such savings,
the financiel position coneerning the transfer ol credits between sectionms
of the budget, and any advances made from the Working Capital Fund, the
Director-General herewith submits the following information for considera-
tion by the Council.

I. EXPENDITURE BUDGET

2. The CONTRACTING PARTIES appropriated SwF 35,320,000 for the financial
year 1977. Obligations incurred in 1977 totallea SwF 35,346,007,

leaving an unencumbered balance of SwF 973,993. Tais surplus is due to
savings of SwF 1,458,120, detailed in paragraphs 5 and 4, and the non-
utilization of the provision for unforeseen expeaditure of SwF 200,000,
reduced by the excess expenditure of SwF 684,127 referred to in paragravh 5
below. In addition, in accordance with paragraph 37 of document L/bkl3,
the proceeds of the sale to the United Nations of the two Annexes of

Villa Le Bocage and certain fixtures and equipment, smounting to SwF 453,526,
were used in 1977 to meet the cost of furniture for some conference

rooms, for the Salle des Pas Perdus and for some other facilities at the
Centre William Rappard.

3. Savings were made on the following sections:

Swiss francs

PART I - Section 1 - Thirty-third Session of
the CONTRACTING PARTIES L1,487
~ Section 2 - Meetings of the Council
and other meetings 12,510
PART II -~ Section 2 -~ Common staff costs 39,593
- Section 3 - Common services 480,718
- Section 4 - Printing 127,930
- Section 5 - Representation and hospitality 613
- Section 6 - Public information 3,685
- Section 7 - Permanent equipment 27



L/4631

Page 2
PART IV - Section 1 - Trade negotiations ho2,498
PART V - Section 1 - GATT contribution to the
International Trade Centre
UNCTAD/GATT 199,061
PART VII - Section 1 - Commercial Policy Training
Courses 60,000
1,458,120

k. The savings reported above are due to a number of factors. Those
vhich were made on the section for the 33rd Session of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES were due principally to the fact that the meeting lasted for two
days only, whereas provision was made in the 1977 budget for a one~week
session. With regard to common staff costs, expenditure on items such
as installation, repatriation and education grants and joint services
was lower than had been anticipated. The savings which accrued under
the heading for common services were mainly a result of the liability to
pay rent and complementary charges such as electricity, cleaning, insurance,
ete. for the new premises at the Centre William Rappard with effect from
July 1977 only, rather than from April 1977 as had been foreseen when
the 1977 budget was approved. The savings realized on the item for
printing were mainly due to the non-utilization of the credits for the
Comparative Tabulations resulting from the Tariff Study, for the Certifi-
cation of Changes to Schedules and for the Status of Legal Instruments
of the GATT. Economies were also realized with respect to the cost of
printing International Trade 1976/7T7 and the pamphlet “Cett, What it

is”. Savings were made in respect of the Multilateral Trade Negotiations
due to the fact that requirements, particularly for staff, were less
heavy than had been originally anticipated. Savings were also made on
payments of the GATT contribution to the International Trade Centre as s
result of the reduction of the average inflation rate used for budgetary
purposes and due to the fact that contributions were made from the GATT
budget, expressed in Swiss francs, whereas the Centre budget was based
in US dollars. The credit with respect to the GATT Commercial Policy
Training Courses, which was provided in view of the uncertainty with
regard to the financing of the courses by UNDP in 1977, remained unutilized
as 1977 costs did not exceed the relevant UNDP budgetary provisions.



L/L631
Pege 3

5. Transfers of SwF 684,127, as set out below, are necessary in order
to cover excess expenditure over approved appropriations incurred in
Part II - Section 1 -Salaries and wages and official travel. This
excess expenditure was due to the need to recruit additional temporary
staff in 1977 in order to meet the individual essential requirements of
each Division, particularly for translation and revision services, for
typists, secretaries, clerks, sound operators and messengers. Urgently
needed ad hoc support had to be provided in respect of these services in
various areas of the secretariat notwithstanding the Director-General's

efforts to maintain temporary assistance requirements at an absolute

minimum.
provision made.

FROM:
SwF

PART I: MEETINGS

Section 1 - Thirty-third Session
of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES

Temporary assistance

(including overtime) 35,367
Travel and subsistence
allowance 5,000
Rental of meeting rooms 1,120
41,487
Section 2 - Meetings of the
Council and
other meetings
Temporary assistance
(including overtime) 12,510
PART II: SECRETARIAT
Section 2 ~ Common Staff Costs
Education grants 39,593

Section 3 ~ Common Services

Rent L22,174
Casual labour

Section 4 - Printing

Total 68L,127

- v — — o
SE=REEE==

In addition, overtime payments substantially exceeded the

TO:
SwF
PART II: MEETINGS
Section 1 ~ Salaries and
Weges and
Official Travel
Temporary assistance
(including overtime) 68L,127
68&,127



L/k631
Page &

II. INCOME BUDGET

6. Amounts totalling SwF 36,381,035 were credited as income in 1977
and exceeded the approved estimates by SwF 61,035 as follows:

Approved Income Excess
estimates credited of income
SwF SwF SwF
(a) Contributions -4 on
contractir 35,600,000 35,600,000 -
(v) Transfer fr.
surplus ac 262,468 262,468 -
(c) Miscellaneous ince..: 457,532 518,567 61,035
36,320,000 36,381,035 61,035
T. The excess of miscellaneous income as compared to the approved

estimate is mainly due to & higher level of savings than anticipated in
respect of the previous year's outstanding obligations (SwF 71,822), a
higher refund than anticipated of the GATT contribution to the Pension
Fund in respect of participant withdrawals (SwF 11,966), profits on
exchange accrued during the financial year (SwF 43,142) and excess inccme
for miscellaneous items (SwF 3,587). This excess is partially offset by
a shortfall of income on investments (SwF 47,841) as a consequence of
lower than anticipated interest rates obtained on short-term Swiss franc
investments, & lower level than anticipated of income from rental of
meeting rooms and office space (SwF 1L4,450) and a short-fall of income
from the sale of GATT publications (SwF 7,191).

8. At 31 December 1977 contributions in arrears from contracting
parties amounted to US$139,943 for the financial years 1963-1972 and
SwF 3,029,699 for the financial years 1973-1977 (Annex A).

III. SURPLUS ACCOUNT

9. The Surplus Account, reproduced in Annex B, shows an unappropriated
balance of SwF 190,878 as at 31 December 1977.

10. The Director-General intends to put proposals for the disposal of
this surplus to the Committee on Budget, Finance and Administration at a
later date for consideration and appropriate reccommendation to the
CONTRACTING PARTIES.



L/L631
Page 5

IV. VIORKING CAPITAL FUND

11. The principal of the Working Capital Fund wes SwF 1,431,12k at

31 December 1977. In addition, amounts of SwF 54,546 (US$1k4,35L) result-
ing from the revised assessment in 1965 of advances to the Fund (document
L/2482) and SwF 2,354 (US$620) resulting from the dissolution of the
former Federation of Rhodesia and Nyasaland (document L/232L4) remained
to the credit of the Governments' accounts.

12. An amount of SwF 1,439 representing advances assessed on two contract-
ing parties was still outstanding at 31 December 1977.

13. The amount of SwF 679,531, required to cover a deficit on the
General Fund due to the increased level of contracting parties' contri-
butions in arrears at 31 December 1976, was repaid to the Working Cepital
Fund during 1977 upon receipt of outstanding contributions.

POINT FOR DECISION: Peragraph 5.




POHAWP: OONam:N OomaﬁNN NO@aN ® o e o s o e o o + o ol e e 2 e e s e e e o o .Uwh Adwhwww?

REG EET ooL¢ey 00€ ‘0% 009°tE BE6 BT A IR BNIBIBIIL
mwmoﬂw OOM-ON: wwmnwm o 3 . 3 ) . 3 3 . . . [} [ [ . . . . . - . . - [ ) » 3 » . . dﬂquﬂﬂgm,
OONQ Q‘NN OONOQ*”N . . L[] . . . e . » . L[] . [ 3 . . L] . . Y . . 2 ° L] [ . . . . . L[] '] L[] . . P.-Hd?zg
QW:aOH OWJaOH ® * & e + 4 e e s s s s s s s s s e e s e s o o sl e e s e e e 6 s e BAUDY
906°4ST 00L°2x 00t “ oY 009°¢1¢E 00g°Le 9012t R 9T38Id0WI(Q
gayondws),
MmmaNH H@QnNH 2 ® e ® & ® e s 8 e s e & s " s 8 % ® & ® s s e el e e e s+ 4 e e e e o » dOwdEdH
wPHomm OO:th mﬁbn# e o o s ® s s 8 & 8 8 o o & s s e sl e s e & e 6 & 8 e s » 18%0) th>H
mM.On Wm mh.cn wm e o s+ s e e o o e e e s+ o 8 ¢ o 0o o o s 8 8 a s sl e 0 e e s e s e e o d..ﬂwwﬁo.mvﬁH
006° L9T 00L°2Y 00€ “ Of 009°T¢E 008°Le 006°52 2Lo*HE  2L6T/E961 1¥3TBH
mea: mmwa: ® ® e s s e e & * * ° e & ® » e e s v ® e & o s sl e e ®w e e e e 6 * = ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂw
mwwam MWNam e * s s s s *® ® & e ¢ e & 8 &8 e ® * e s * @ o o sf e o s o *» e ¢ e o s o dﬂdﬂ@
MF:aﬁN MPJnHN . & s e o s e e e o s e e » e ¢ o o ® e o o o] e o . o e e o o o = dﬁpﬁdc
MOWn@H MOWnQH e s ® & e e e o s s s ¢ o e * e s ®» o o ®» e o o el e o s & e ® o e s © » ﬂopﬁw
006°¢ 19T 00L¢2H 00£°0Y 009°1€ 00Q°Le 006°Se TOTEE  2L6T/996T or1Tqnday uwdTUTWOQ
g9s5°get 00lL‘eq 00€ ‘0% 009° 1€ 8S6°ET vttt st s st st 0 3YY JO OTTqQnARY
. g,91doag °‘o8uo)
N:Nabﬁ OONaHP m:OnW * * & e © & e 8 ® 8 s e 3 s s o s o] e e o+ o e e e e e e QHDEOHOO
PMOn@@ OOWa Nm Nm:am . . o 0 . . . . . . . . . . . 3 . [y . . . . . . . . . ° . OHM.SO
006° L9T 00L¢2H 00€ “ Oy 009°TE 008°‘Le 006462 068°LT  2L6T/696T PEYD
006°L9T 00L°2Y 00€ “0fy 009° 1€ 00g°lLe 005°62 0€E*S gl6T aatduy
UBdTIJY TeBIUDD
men :W OON.QN: Fhwn.ﬁN e o s o s e s e T e+ s s » T 2 * s s e s+ 5 P * O B 8 e v = Mﬁgﬁﬂm
@F mb ® e & o s & e e s s 3 ® s 8 ® e s ® o o & & s v el s e s e e 6 » s 6 e QQMPSQWQd
LI6T/El6T T ) ) R
T8307, LL6T 9L61 SL6T #L61 €L6T 2L6T/S96T
SIBTLIOD SN Laqunog

SOUBJI] SSIAG

L/L631
Page 6

e ¢ o e o e s e

LL6T ¥aEEOdd TE IV SV SNOILNEGIMINOD DNIGNVILSLNO
YV XUNNY




L/L631

Pege T

GLEEEE’E amg

e own g ame
=

“quoussossy pung TEdTds) Juinaopn Jo 4oodsal uT onp OSTE €QE‘T h&mm

squowzsesse pung Te3TdB). SUTNIOH JO joadsax ur anp OS8R §§ &hma

919¥¢0¢E = T$SN O3 LI°2 AAS 98 EX6C6ETLSH ,m»ma.au £961
669°620°€ £60°2€9°T  QLE OTL LORCHEE $T2 €12 909°6€T EN6°6ET T830g,
6T6°gHT" 00E‘9Y 000° Ly 00T “2H 6TSET R 91187
o&.mnm Obmam ® o 8 o s e & + » e 8 ° 8 e o » e s s & s o b o o e s o o e s s e d.@zﬁw-zb
QON.n nﬁm.ﬂ oo&.n:ﬁmnﬂ o 8 © o 6 e & o ® » e s " s B e o & s s s P o o o e ¢ e e s & o .%Novu.,.uufﬂ
mm&-n.ﬂuﬂ wm&.n.ﬂﬁ . . . L] . . . . . . . . . . L] . . . . . . . . f . - . . . . . 3 . . . .m.nﬂmm.urﬁ-”—..
M.mhﬁ:: OO&LQN: N.WOQN » e a2 8 2 e 5 o o & & o s o o e ﬁ ®» o o e o o o s s e » OMMCpH.
oowﬂ :H.ﬁ OON.n N; .oom mo: OOWn H ® o o & 8 e o o s P ¢ o o e » e s s o e wcocﬁH doN'HO.M.W
H@Mﬁ N aﬂ@Mm N . o e e o e o 8 e e 8 0 ® & e s v e e o s p e b e e & 8 & & s e e » Hd” 20 Jm
006° L9T oo0L‘en 00E 0N 009°TE 008°Le 00552 056°gN  2L6T/996T gute ity
wHMmON wHMnON ®« e e e o s e © e e s e 5 » s e B s 8 s ° e+ » b+ s e s e & s e e e » mmg'w.\,m,ﬂwr.m..mh
oomnow Oomhow ® e e s e s e e e e o o & 4+ o 2 o o e o = o P ¢ o e s s s s s e s E.Upa
LL6T/EL6T

§OUBI} SSTAS SIaT10% SN Lxqunop

LL6T ¥3EWIDIA T¢ IV SY SNOILNGININOCD DNIANVISIO

(P,3UOD) ¥V XINV



L/4631
Page 8

ANNEX B

SURPLUS ACCOUNT

(in Swiss francs)

Balance at 1 January 1977

Deduct: +transfer to 1977 income (L/4%13)

Excess of 1977 income over
estimated inccme

Unencumbered balance on the 1977
expenditure budget

Add:

Transfer from provision for contri-
butions in arrears in respect of
receipts of arrears in 1977

Adjustment to provision for contri-
butions in arrears in respect of
contributions due in US dollars

Deduct:

Repayment to the Working Capital Fund
Transfer to the Building Fund (L/L4583)
Transfer to provision for contributions
in arrears in respect of 1977 contri-
butions in arrears
Write-off of unrealized exchange
loss on outstanding contributions
assessed in dollars '
Transfer to accounts receivsble to
write off irrecoverseble debts

”

Balance as at 31 December 1977

262,468
262,468
61,935
73,993
1,035,028
1,689,407
__37,6%3
1,727,050
2,762,078
679,531
221,853
1,632,093
37,643
15
2,571,200

j
O
S [+
@ (Y
-3
Qo

SEmmoEmex



